

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2262
Master File No. 1:11-md-02262- NRB
ECF Case**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Case No. 12-CV-1025 (NRB)**

**BONDHOLDER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUNDS**

Karen L. Morris (Bar No. 1939701)
Patrick F. Morris
MORRIS AND MORRIS LLC
COUNSELORS AT LAW
4023 Kennett Pike, #254
Wilmington, DE 19807
Tel: (302) 426-0400
Cell: (302) 383-9611
kmorris@morrisandmorrislaw.com
pmorris@morrisandmorrislaw.com

David H. Weinstein
Robert S. Kitchenoff
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF
& ASHER LLC
24 W. Lancaster Avenue, Suite 201
Ardmore, PA 19003
Tel: (215) 545-7200
weinstein@wka-law.com
kitchenoff@wka-law.com

*Settlement Class Counsel for
Bondholder Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Notice to the Settlement Class 3

 B. Claims Processing..... 4

II. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court Should Authorize Distribution of the
 Net Settlement Funds to Authorized Claimants..... 7

 1. Timely and Eligible Claims 7

 2. Late But Otherwise Eligible Claims 7

 B. The Court Should Confirm The De Minimis Payment Amount..... 10

 C. The Court Should Accept the Claims Administrator’s Recommendations
 to Reject the Ineligible Claims..... 10

 D. The Court Should Authorize Distribution of the
 Net Settlement Funds 11

 E. The Court Should Approve the Distribution of the
 Remaining Net Settlement Funds to Settlement
 Class Counsel’s *Cy Pres* Designee 12

 F. The Release of Claims 15

 G. Retention of Proof of Claim Forms and Other Documents 16

 H. Fees And Disbursements..... 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 8

Binotti v. Duke University,
Case No. 1:20-CV-470, 2021 WL 5363299 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2021)..... 15

Chery v. Conduent Ed. Serv. LLC,
1:18-cv-00075-DNH-CFH, 2023 WL 2643502 (N.D.N.Y. March 27, 2023)..... 16

Coppolino v. Total CallIntern., Inc.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D.N.J.2008) 13

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) 10

In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litigation,
1:16-cv-00696 (BMC) (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2024)..... 14

In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (“DIPF”) Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litigation,
No. 3:12-cv-00169 (D.N.J. Sept. 15, 2020) 15

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. 02 Civ. 1510, 2009 WL 803382 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009) 8

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 10

Gordon v. Sonar Capital Management LLC,
11-cv-9665 (JSR), 2016 WL 4272994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2016) 13

Jones v. National Distillers,
56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 13

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1261, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77739 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008)..... 12, 13

Lin v. Liberty Health Sciences Inc.,
19-cv-00161 (MKV), 2022 WL 15773921 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022) 16

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.
473, F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 13

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001) 8

Plotz v. NYAT Maint. Corp.,
 No. 98 Civ. 8860, 2006 WL 298427 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2006) 13

In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 3:04 MD 1631, 2009 WL 2351724, at *2 (D.Conn. July 30, 2009) 14

Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund v. Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC,
 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021) 1

Seaman v. Duke Univ.,
 No. 1:15-CV-462, 2019 WL 13193731 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2019) 15

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers,
 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
 Master File No. 96-CV-5238 (JG), 2011 WL 5029841 (E.D.N.Y. Oct 24, 2011) 14

Zients v. LaMorte,
 459 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1972) 8, 9

Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) 10

In re Zynga Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12 Civ. 4007 (JSC), 2015 WL 6471171(N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2015)..... 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 1
